

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Regn No. NE-313 (MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVIII Aizawl, Friday, 24.4.2009, Vaisakha 4, S.E 1931, Issue No.194

NOTIFICATION

No.C.11018/2/2006-DCA: the 22nd April, 2009. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Amendment Rules made by the Chakma Autonomous District Council as approved by the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information namely:-

The Chakma Autonomous Distict Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business etc) (Amendment) Rules, 2008. [vide Governor of Mizoram's approval dt. 13.4.2009].

C. Chalsawithanga, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department.

DRAFT BILL

On

Chakma Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business etc.) Rules, 2008.

Rules

Further to amend the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Constitution & Conduct of Business etc.) Rules, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Rules") as amended from time to time the District Council of Chakma Autonomous District Council in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-paragraph 7 of paragraph 2 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India and with the approval of the Governor of Mizoram makes the following rules, namely:-

Short title and Commencement:

- 1) These rules may be called the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business etc.) (Amendment) Rules, 2008.
- 2) They shall come into force from the date of publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

Amendment of Rules 22 (1)

For sub-rule (1) of rule 22 of the Principal Rules, the following shall be substituted, namely: "22 (1) There shall be an Executive Committee of the District Council with a Chief Executive Member at the head and six other Members of the Executive Committee to exercise the functions hereinafter specified"

Kali Kumar Tongchangya, Chief Executive Member, Chakma Autonomous District Council. Kamalanagar.

AUTHENTICATION CERTIFICATE

Certified that the above Bill i.e the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business etc.) (Amendment) Rules, 2008 was unanimously passed in the first Sitting of the Summer (Budget) Session 2008 of the Eight Chakma Autonomous District Council on 11.4.2008.

And

In authentication whereof I sign on the elevent Day of April month, Two thousand and eight Anno Domini.

Sushil Kumar Chakma, Chairman, Chakma Autonomous District Council. Kamalanagar.